UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME DU LA	٩C
Student Senate	

Resolution SS 2122-09

ON BEHALF OF THE ENTIRE STUDENT UNION David Haungs, *Judicial Council President*

A RESOLUTION TO BESTOW EMERITUS STATUS ON MATTY BISNER

Whereas, Matty Bisner faithfully and dutifully served as Judicial Council President for the first half of the 2020-2021 term, putting forth their utmost efforts to ensure the consistent and ethical operation of the Student Union within its constitutional mandate;

Whereas, Matty initiated a process of constitutional reform which simplified, clarified, and improved the operations of several Student Union Organizations, a practice which continued after their time in office;

Whereas, Matty helped lead a branch-by-branch evaluation of the bylaws and operations of Student Union Organizations, greatly increasing the fidelity of the Student Union to its constitutional prerogatives and setting an example which Judicial Council seeks to emulate to this day;

Whereas, Matty undertook a comprehensive process of election reform which simplified and improved the manner in which the Student Union elects its leaders;

Whereas, Matty's leadership in Judicial Council was not limited to their term as President, but also included a term as Judicial Council Vice President of Elections and as a member of the Election Committee;

Whereas, as Judicial Council Vice President, Matty steered Judicial Council through a challenging election season with admirable grace and integrity;

Whereas, in their current position of Student Body Vice President, Matty has remained accessible to provide invaluable aid to the current Judicial Council despite their busy schedule;

Whereas, Matty's contribution to the Student Union has thus stretched far beyond their service in Judicial Council; therefore, be it

Resolved by the Student Senate of the University of Notre Dame du Lac,

That, in recognition and appreciation of their dedication and contribution to the University of Notre Dame du Lac, the title of Judicial Council President Emeritus be bestowed upon Matty Bisner.

Man 1 Allan Njomo

Student Body President